
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 4360 
 

 
Stuart Robinson 
 

 
Area Leader: 
Jane Maxwell 
Tel: 3950572 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held at The Stables, Back Church Lane, Adel, Leeds LS16 8DW on 

Monday, 28th March, 2011 at 2.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

B Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 
J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 
C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale; 

 
G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 
P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 
P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

 
A Barker - Horsforth; 
B Cleasby (Chair) - Horsforth; 
C Townsley - Horsforth; 

 
C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon; 
R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 
G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 

[...]
c to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7th February 2011. 
 

1 - 8 

8   
 

  INTRODUCTION OF TOM RIORDAN; CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 
 
To introduce Tom Riordan, Chief Executive, Leeds 
City Council. 
 
 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 

9   
 

  WELL-BEING BUDGET REPORT 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods providing the Area 
Committee with a current position statement on the 
well-being budget, details of proposed projects and 
small grant applications. 
 
 

9 - 16 

10   
 

  AREA LEADER'S REPORT 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods informing Members of 
progress on a number of projects in Outer North 
West Leeds as determined by the Area Delivery 
Plan 2010/11. 
 
 

17 - 
20 

11   
 

  KEY MESSAGES FROM AREA COMMITTEE 
SUB GROUPS AND FORUMS 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods providing a summary of ward 
forums and sub groups that have taken place since 
the last Area Committee. 
 
 

21 - 
24 

   COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 

 

12   
 

  DOG CONTROL ORDERS - PHASE TWO 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods with regards to the Council’s 
proposals to introduce further Dog Control Orders 
in the City 
 

25 - 
28 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  WEST YORKSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE 
SERVICE (WYFRS) - COLLABORATIVE 
WORKING WITH THE AREA COMMITTEES 
 
To consider a report of the West North West Area 
Manager to bring to the attention of the Area 
Committee as to what West Yorkshire Fire and 
Rescue Service (WYFRS) can do to assist our 
partners in helping to reduce the risk in our 
communities. The report also highlighted ways that 
the Area Committee and its partners can help 
WYFRS achieve its ambition to make West 
Yorkshire safer. 
 
 

29 - 
30 

14   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF AREA 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2011/12 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer on the dates, times and venues of 
the North West (Outer) Area Committee for 
2011/12. 
 
 
MAP OF TODAY’S VENUE 
 
The Stables, Back Church Lane, Adel, Leeds LS16 
8DW 
 

31 - 
36 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 28th March, 2011 

 

NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 7TH FEBRUARY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Cleasby in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
J L Carter, R Downes, C Fox, G Kirkland, 
P Latty, C Townsley and P Wadsworth 

 
 

63 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the February meeting of the North West 
(Outer) Area Committee held in Yeadon Town Hall, High Street, Yeadon, 
Leeds 19.  
 
He also welcomed Jane Maxwell to the meeting and on behalf of the Area 
Committee, he congratulated her on her recent appointment as Area Leader. 
 

64 Declaration of Interests  
The following personal interests were declared at the meeting:- 
 

• Councillor B Cleasby in view of the fact that his granddaughter 
attends Rawdon St Peter’s Primary School (Agenda Item 8) (Minute 
68 refers) and also in his capacity as a Member of the Horsforth 
Live at Home Scheme (Agenda Item 11) (Minute 71 refers) 

• Councillor C Fox in his capacity as a Member of West North West 
Leeds Area Panel (Agenda Item 8) (Minute 68 refers) 

• Councillor R Downes in his capacity as Chair of the West Yorkshire 
Integrated Transport Authority (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 69 refers) 

 
65 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors A Barker and G 
Latty. 
 

66 Open Forum 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 

a) Otley and District Road Safety Committee Sports Quiz 
Hazel Lee referred to the above issue and informed the meeting that 
the quiz would take part on 16th June 2011 with 15 schools taking part. 
She informed the meeting that it cost approx £1,000 to run the quiz and 
that the organisers were struggling to find the funds for this year’s 
event. 
 
In concluding, she requested the support of the Area Committee and 
following discussions, Jane Pattison, West North West Area 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 28th March, 2011 

 

Management  agreed to forward a Well-being application to Hazel Lee 
for her completion. 

   
b) Proposed Relocation of One Stop Centres within the Guiseley and  
      Rawdon and Otley and Yeadon wards 
      At the request of the Chair, Councillor C Townsley raised his concerns   
      over a proposal to relocate two One Stop Centres located within the  
      Guiseley and Rawdon and Otley and Yeadon wards from the  
      beginning of the financial year without any prior consultation with Ward    
      Members. 
 
 Detailed discussions ensued and arising from the discussions, Jane  
     Maxwell, Area Leader agreed to commence a dialogue with both the  
     Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) and the  
     Chief Customer Services Officer to ascertain the options available and  
     to report back the outcome discussions to Ward Members as a matter  
     of urgency. 
 
     In addition to this course of action, the Chair also agreed to write, on  
     behalf of the Area Committee, to the above officers conveying the    
     Committee’s concerns with regards to these proposals and seeking the  
     reassurance to work in a constructive way. 

 
67 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th 

December 2010 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

68 Well-being Budget Report  
Referring to Minute 56 of the meeting held on 13th  December 2010, the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report providing 
Members with a current position statement on the well-being budget, details of 
proposed projects and small grant applications received to date. 
 
Jane Pattison, West North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED - 
a)        That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the current position of the Well-being budget 

as detailed in Sections 2.0 and 3.0 of the report. 
c) That the following projects outlined in Section 4.0 of the report be dealt 

with as follows:- 
 

Name of Project Name of Delivery 
Organisation 
 
 
 
 
 

Decision 
 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 28th March, 2011 

 

Installation of 
Communal 
Recycling Points 
across the 
Holtdales Estate 
 

Recycling and 
Waste Services - 
LLC 

Agreed £9,098 
revenue 

Safe Haven at 
Willow Green 
 

Safe Haven at 
Willow Green 

Agreed £5,000 
revenue 

Canopy over Early 
Years Foundation 
Stage base (EYFS) 

Rawdon St Peter’s 
Primary School 
PTA 
 

Agreed £3,575  
capital  

Bramhope Public 
Footpaths surface 
improvement 
scheme 
 

LCC Parks and 
Countryside 

Agreed £8,014 
revenue 

Site Based 
Gardener for 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon and Otley 
and Yeadon    
 

LCC Parks and 
Countryside 

Agreed £23,301, with 
£13,225 from Guiseley 
and Rawdon based on 
three days a week with 
£5,090 to be allocated 
now and the remainder 
to be the subject of a 
new allocation of well-
being funding in 
2011/12, together with 
a figure to be agreed 
with Ward Members in 
Otley and Yeadon 
based on two days a 
week 
 

Additional Staff for 
Yeadon Tarnfield 
and Otley 
Wharfemeadows 
Parks) 
 

LCC Parks and 
Countryside 

Agreed £4,545 
revenue (Option one) 
with further 
discussions to be 
undertaken around 
dates of duties 
 

Tranmere Park 
Design Group 

Tranmere Park 
Design Group 
 

Agreed £3,942 

 
 

69 Key Messages from Area Committee Sub Groups and Forums  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing Members with an update and summary on progress made at the 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 28th March, 2011 

 

Area Committee sub-groups and Ward Forums that have taken place since 
the last Area Committee meeting. 
 
Jane Pattison, West North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
At the request of the Chair, Councillor B Anderson in his capacity as Chair of 
the Environment and Streetscene Sub Group reported on the Environment 
and Streetscene Sub Group meeting immediately prior to the Area 
Committee. In summary the issues raised were:- 
 

• concerns about the allocation of resource and the basis upon which 
this would be made 

• concerns that Members do not know what level of environmental 
service the area currently gets 

• the need to see ginnel cleansing and grounds maintenance included in 
the delegated services 

• a requirement not to include the dog warden service or graffiti in the 
delegation 

• concerns that a new manual street cleansing regime had been 
implemented with no Elected Member consultation 

• concerns that the consultation regarding the delegation of 
Environmental Services was being rushed through 

 
Specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• the need for the Environment and Streetscene Sub Group to meet 
on a monthly basis to keep up to speed on the proposals 

• the need for the Area Committee to be supplied
[...]
consideration. 

 
(Councillor J L Carter left the meeting at 3.30pm at the conclusion of the 
above item) 
 

72 Delegation of Environmental Services  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing the Area Committee with an update on progress towards 
achieving delegation of certain environmental services from the next  
municipal year (June 2011).The report also presented proposals for the 
involvement of Members throughout this preparatory stage. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Delegation of Environmental Services showing how the proposed 
delegation will work through working to Service Level Agreements 
(Appendix 1 refers) 

• Programme of Member Involvement (Appendix 2 refers) 
 
Dayle Lynch, Project Manager, Environment and Neighbourhoods presented 
the report and responded to Member’s queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• the infrequent cleaning of ginnels within the North West Outer area 

• clarification of the procedure for checking the standard of work 
undertaken and whether or not this could be incorporated within the 
Service Level Agreement 

• clarification of the sanctions available when enforcing a Service 
Level Agreement against a department 
(The Area Leader responded and made reference to the 
forthcoming Localism Bill which would introduce new measures in 
holding people to account) 

• the need to involve and consult Parish Councils and for this to be 
written into the Service Level Agreement 

• the need for ‘spot ‘checks to be undertaken to ensure that routine 
street cleansing activities were being carried out, and that they were 
to acceptable standards 

• the need for the Council to take ownership/action in relation to 
minimising the need for the public to make repeat calls in referring 
environmental issues 

 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the 
[...]
3 funding towards this project and will receive a decision on the 19th April 
regarding their application to Green Leeds Ltd for £23,404. 
 

5.0      Small Grants 

5.1 The following table details the small grants allocations per ward, the total spend on 
small grants to date and the balance remaining.   

  
Ward Allocation Details of spend Balance remaining 

Adel & Wharfedale 
 

£3,000 £1,600.16 £1,399.84 

Guiseley & Rawdon 
 

£3,000 £1,886.36 £1,113.64 

Horsforth 
 

£3,000 £1,120.00 £1,880.00 

Otley & Yeadon 
 

£3,000 £2,764.00   £236.00 

   
The following small grant applications are reflected in the above table and are    
presented for information: 

 

• HENRY Otley Children’s Centre (£350 O & Y) 

• Farmwatch (£226.50 G & R) 
 

6.0       Recommendations 

7.1        Members of the Outer North West Area Committee are requested to:  

• Note the current position of the well-being budget as set out at 2.0 and 3.0 

• Consider and agree the projects as outlined at 4.0 

• Note the small grants detailed at 5.0 
 

  
Background papers 
 
None 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

  
Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods & Housing 
 
To:  Outer North West Area Committee  
 
Date:   28th March 2011  
 
Subject:  Area Leader’s Report  
 

        
  
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform members of progress on a number of projects in Outer 
North West Leeds as determined by the Area Delivery Plan 2010/11.  The Area Delivery 
Plan is the key strategic document produced by the Area Committee and the local 
expression of the Leeds Strategic Plan.  

 
1.0      Purpose of This Report 
 
1.1 This report informs Members of the progress against Area Committee functions and 

roles as agreed by Executive Board in July 2010.  The report is formatted under the 
themes of the Leeds Strategic Plan. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1  The Area Delivery Plan for this Area Committee was agreed by Exec
[...]
ho will also help 
steer the final proposals.  The final proposals would be determined by Executive 
Board.   It is proposed to introduce any orders agreed early 2012.   

 
Page 26



3.0 Main Issues 
  

3.1 The outcome of the consultation process will shape the proposals and determine a 
way forward with the second phase of the Orders.  The proposals are likely to 
stimulate contrasting views,  from both dog owners and none dog owners.   The 
Council will assess and consider the responses through the Project Board, balancing 
any views with the overall project objective of promoting responsible dog ownership. 

 
4.0 Implications for Council Policy and Governance 
 
4.1 The decision to implement any Orders would through Delegated Executive Function. 
 
5.0 Legal and Resource Implications 
 
5.1 Adopting new legislation has legal implications and the Section Head of Regulatory 

and Enforcement in the Council’s Legal Services section is steering this aspect of the 
project. 

 
5.2 There are resource and financial implications identified around signage for the Orders.  

Also, any orders agreed upon will be enforced by existing members of staff – no 
additional resources have been identified to enforce the orders. 

 
6.0 Conclusions 
 
6.1 The proposals for the Orders are part of a Responsible Dog Ownership scheme being 

promoted by the Council.  The problems created by irresponsible dog ownership, 
such as dog fouling and stray dogs, can be tackled using Dog Control Orders. 

 
7.0 Recommendations 
 
7.1 Members are asked to note and consider the proposals for further Dog Control 

Orders.  
 
7.2      Members are invited to offer any comments with regards to:- 
 

• Potential consultees who are not listed above 
• Landowners or managers who may be interested in Dog Control Orders on their land, 

particularly in the local area covered by this committee. 
• Advise on any areas of land which they feel would benefit from Exclusion Orders 
• Offers any observations which need to be incorporated into the public consultation 
• Nominate their Area Champion to receive the formal consultation outcome on behalf 

of their Committee. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) – Statement on the Enforcement of Dog 
Fouling.  February 2009 
Dog Control Orders Area Committee.  21st June 2010 
Executive Board Dog Control Orders.  3rd November 2010. 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
Report of the West North West Area Manager 
 
North West (Outer) Area Committee 
 
Date: 28 March 2011 
 
Subject: West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service (WYFRS) - Collaborative Working 
Within the Area Committees 
 

        
  
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 

To assist the delivery of an efficient and cost effective service to the public, we 
should adopt innovative risk based methodologies in accordance with national 
guidance. When assessing risk in an area we must take into account levels of 
deprivation, likelihood of fire occurring, historical incident information, number of 
people living and working in an area and other associated factors such as age and 
lifestyle. We can then build up a detailed picture of risk across the county and 
prioritise resources where they are most needed and deliver services in the most 
cost effective ways. 
 
Purpose of this report 
 

1. To bring to the attention of the Area Committee members what West 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service (WYFRS) can do to assist our partners in 
helping to reduce the risk in our communities. 

 
2. To highlight ways that the Area Committee and its partners can help WYFRS 

achieve its ambition to make West Yorkshire safer. 
 
 

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: 
  

Adel & Wharfedale 
Horsforth 
Guiseley & Rawdon 
Otley & Yeadon 
Ward members consulted     
 (referred to in this report) 

Originator: Jane Pattison 
Tel: 336 7867 

[...]
 Dates, Times and Venues of Area Committee Meetings 2011/12
	Map of Today's Meeting




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20

th
 June, 2011 

 

NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 28TH MARCH, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Cleasby in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
J L Carter, R Downes, C Fox, G Latty, 
C Townsley and P Wadsworth 

 
 

76 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the March meeting of the North West 
(Outer) Area Committee held at The Stables, Back Church Lane, Adel, Leeds 
16. 
 

77 Declaration of Interests  
a) The following personal declarations were declared at the meeting:- 
 

• Councillor J L Carter in his capacity as Vice Chair of the West 
Yorkshire Police Authority; Chair of the Board/Member of the 
Executive of Safer Leeds – Community Safety Partnership and 
also personally knowing someone on the Adel War Memorial 
Association (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 82 refers) 

• Councillor C Fox in his capacity as personally knowing someone 
on the Adel War Memorial Association and also as Member on 
the West North West Homes Leeds Area Panel (Agenda Item 9) 
(Minute 82 refers) 

• Councillor G Latty in his capacity as a Member on the West 
North West Homes Leeds Area Panel (Agenda item 9) (Minute 
82 refers) 

• Councillor P Wadswoth in his capacity as a Board Director of 
West North West ALMO (Agenda item 9) (Minute 82 refers) 

• Councillor C Townsley in his capacity as a Member on the West 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority (Agenda Item 13) (Minute 
86 refers) 

 
b) The following personal and prejudicial interests were declared at the  
      meeting:- 

 

• Councillor B Anderson in his capacity as a Member on the Adel 
War Memorial Association and also as a Member of the 
Cookridge Covenant Garden Society (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 
82 refers) 

• Councillor B Cleasby in view of his wife being a Member on the 
Billing View Community Management Committee (Agenda Item 
9) (Minute 82 refers) 

 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20

th
 June, 2011 

 

78 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors A Barker, G 
Kirkland and P Latty.  
 

79 Open Forum  
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
On this occasion, there were no members of the public present. 
 

80 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th February 
2011 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

81 Introduction of Tom Riordan; Chief Executive, Leeds City Council  
The Chair welcomed to the meeting the Council’s Chief Executive, Tom 
Riordan, who was attending all ten Area Committees as part of his 
familiarisation induction. 

 
The Chief Executive responded to Members’ queries.  In brief summary these 
were:- 
 

• the concerns around the growing increase of planning applications 
within the North West Outer area, in particular the Horsforth ward 
and the need for a plan to be introduced to control the infrastructure 
(The Chief Executive acknowledged this point and confirmed that 
there was a need to review the Core Strategy) 

• the need for a more robust working relationship between 
Councillors and officers, with particular emphasis on those officers 
who have little or no contact with Councillors 

• the concerns that locality working was failing to deliver, especially 
around service enhancements and in pockets of deprivation in 
North West Outer 

• the need for Councillors to have an input within the locality working 
process i.e. cleansing issues for example and not to be informed of 
decisions after the event 

• the need for departments to work more closely together, especially 
during budget pressures the need to acknowledge that on costs did 
have an impact on the system and thereby putting constraints on 
the Council  
(The Chief Executive acknowledged the importance of locality 
working and informed the meeting that the recharging scheme 
would be revisited to address the base line issues) 

 
In concluding, the Chair thanked the Chief Executive for his attendance and 
contribution to the meeting. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20

th
 June, 2011 

 

(Councillor J L Carter joined the meeting at 2.20pm during discussions of the 
above item) 
 

82 Well-being Budget Report  
Referring to Minute 68 of the meeting held on 7th February 2011, the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report providing Members 
with a current position statement on the well-being budget, details of proposed 
projects and small grant applications received to date. 
 
Jane Pattison, West North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED- 
a)        That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the current position of the Well-being budget 

as detailed in Sections 2.0 and 3.0 of the report. 
c) That the following projects outlined in Section 4.0 of the report be dealt 

with as follows:- 
 

Name of Project Name of Delivery 
Organisation 
 

Decision 
 
 

Horsforth PCSOs West Yorkshire 
Police and 
Horsforth Town 
Council 
 

Agreed £ 8,100 
(revenue) 

Horsforth CCTV – 
Monitoring and 
Maintenance 
 

Leeds Community 
Safety 

Agreed £3,192 
(revenue) 

Otley CCTV LCC Community 
Safety 

Agreed £7,420 
(revenue) 
 

Yeadon CCTV LCC Community 
Safety 
 

Agreed £6,185 
(revenue) 

Replacing trees in 
the Cookridge 
Garden Estate 

Cookridge Gardens 
Estate (1919) 
Covenant 
 

Agreed £1,650 
(revenue) 

Replacement of 
Main Hall Floor 

Adel War Memorial 
Association 
 

Agreed £10,000 
(revenue) 

Cookridge Cricket 
Club Roof Repairs 
 

Cookridge Cricket 
Club 

Agreed £2,000 
(revenue) 

Billing View 
Community Garden 

Billing View 
Community Group 
 

Agreed £10,000 
(revenue) 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20

th
 June, 2011 

 

Outdoor activities 
for young people 
and their families – 
Leeds Sailing and 
Activity Centre 
Yeadon Tarn 
 

Sport and 
Recreation Service 
– City Development 

Agreed £2,432 
(revenue)(£608 per 
ward) 

Covert and Crime 
Reduction Team 
 

West Yorkshire 
Police 

Agreed £5,063  
(£2,500 capital and 
£2,563 revenue) 
 

Serious Fun Serious Fun Deferred for further 
Information 
 

Grove Hill Park 
Children’s 
Playground 
 

Grove Hill Park 
Action Group 

Agreed £2,000 
(capital) 

 
 
d) That the small grants outlined in Section 5.0 of the report be noted. 
e) That in relation to un-committed capital, the Area Leader be requested to  
     look with Ward Members at any un-allocated capital with a  
     report back on progress at the next meeting. 
 
(Councillor B Anderson having previously declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in the replacing trees in the Cookridge Garden Estate and the 
replacement of Main Hall Floor projects, left the room and took no part in the 
voting or discussion thereon) 
 
(Councillor B Cleasby having previously declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in the Billing View Community Garden project, left the room and took 
no part in the voting or discussion thereon. Councillor G Latty, in his capacity 
as Deputy Chair, took the Chair during the Chair’s absence) 
 

83 Area Leader's Report  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
informing Members of progress on a number of projects in Outer North West 
Leeds as determined by the Area Delivery Plan 2010/11. 
 
Jane Maxwell, Area Leader and Jane Pattison, West North West Area 
Management presented the report and responded to Member’s queries and 
comments. 
 
At the request of the Chair, Councillor B Anderson in his capacity as Chair of 
the Environment and Streetscene Sub Group reported on the Environment 
and Streetscene Sub Group meeting immediately prior to the Area 
Committee. In summary the issues raised were:- 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20

th
 June, 2011 

 

• concern regarding the lack of detail in relation to the budget 

• the problems associated with graffiti and ginnel work and the 
ALMOs involvement 

• the need to discuss the Service Level Agreement in detail at the 
workshop on 30th March 2011 and to address the consequences of 
not signing the document 

• the need to set up Hot spot teams 
 
In concluding the discussions, the Chair requested that a copy of the notes of 
the Environment and Streetscene Sub Group meeting be circulated to 
Members as soon as they were available. 
 
RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

84 Key Messages from Area Committee Sub Groups and Forums  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing Members with an update and summary on progress made at the 
Area Committee sub-groups and Ward Forums that have taken place since 
the last Area Committee meeting. 
 
Jane Pattison, West North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Arising from discussions in relation to the Community Centre Sub Group, a 
specific request was made for details on how much had been lost by bookings 
not been made at Yeadon Town Hall.  
 
Jane Pattison, West North West Area Management responded and agreed to 
look into this request with a report back at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

85 Dog Control Orders - Phase Two  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report with 
regards to the Council’s proposals to introduce further Dog Control Orders in 
the City. 
 
Stacey Campbell,  Service Manager, Health and Environmental Action 
Service presented the report and responded to Member’s queries and 
comments. 
 
Members were invited to offer any comments with regards to:- 
 

• Potential consultees who were not listed within the report 

• Landowners or managers who may be interested in Dog Control 
Orders on their land, particularly in the local area covered by this 
Committee 

• Advise on any areas of land which they feel would benefit from 
Exclusion Orders 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20

th
 June, 2011 

 

• Offer any observations which need to be incorporated into the public 
consultation 

• Nominate their Area Champion to receive the formal consultation 
outcome on behalf of their Committee 

 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• clarification of the procedure around Phase 2  

• the need for Friends of Hall Park to be consulted, together with 
Parish Councils 

• the need to include football pitches within Phase 2 
(The Service Manager responded and agreed to this request) 

• clarification of the involvement of traffic wardens, PCSOs and Park 
Rangers within the process 

• the need for joint working between agencies and to be clear about 
enforcement responsibilities 

• the need to address the possibility of PCSOs reporting dog fouling 
incidents directly to the Dog Warden Team for appropriate action 

• clarification of the dog exclusion procedures 

• clarification of the number of dogs people can walk and the need for 
the Committee to see a list of areas which have been designated as 
‘Dog Lead Free’ including children play areas 
(The Service Manger responded and agreed to e mail relevant 
details to West North West Area Management for circulation to 
Members of the Committee) 

 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the proposals for further Dog Control Orders 

in accordance with the report now submitted. 
c) That Councillor B Anderson be nominated as Area Champion to 

receive the formal consultation outcome on behalf of the Area 
Committee. 

 
86 West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service (WYFRS) - Collaborative 

Working with the Area Committees  
The West North West Area Manager submitted a report which brought to the 
attention of the Area Committee as to what West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Service (WYFRS) can do to assist partners in helping to reduce the risk in our 
communities. The report also highlighted ways that the Area Committee and 
its partners can help WYFRS achieve its ambition to make West Yorkshire 
safer. 
 
Nigel Atkins, Station Commander, (Rawdon Cookridge and Otley), West 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service was in attendance and responded to 
Member’s queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20

th
 June, 2011 

 

• clarification of the powers and procedure in relation to stacked 
cardboard boxes outside shop premises 

• the need to revisit the scheme of providing free smoke detectors 
(and carbon monoxide detectors) to elderly people 

• clarification of the types of smoke detectors available on the market 
which can be decentralised when cooking food 

• clarification of the powers and procedures in relation to restricting 
fire exists in nightclub premises 

• clarification of the working relationship between ALMOs and the 
West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service and the protocol around 
replacing smoke detector stock in areas of need 

• clarification of whether or not ‘hot target funding’ was still available 
(The Station Commander responded and agreed to look into this 
issue and e mail relevant details to West North West Area 
Management) 

 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That Station Commander be thanked for his attendance and 

contribution to the meeting. 
 

87 Dates, Times and Venues of Area Committee Meetings 2011/12  
The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report on the dates, times 
and venues of the North West (Outer) Area Committee for 2011/12. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following dates and times be approved for meetings of 
the North West (Outer) Inner Area Committee for the 2011/12 municipal year, 
venues to be arranged by the Area Leader in consultation with Members:- 
 
20th June 2011 
26th September 2011  
7th November 2011 
12th Dcember2011 
6th February 2012  
26th March 2012. 
 
Meetings to commence at 2.00pm 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 4.00pm) 
 
 


